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LARGE MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS AND
EXPORTING MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS

Contents

These tables present statistics derived from a directory of manufacturing establishments in Ohio. The
directory frequently records the number of employees at an establishment and whether it ex-ports its
products. The first table shows the distribution of the 200 largest manufacturing estab-lishments among
Ohio’s 88 counties. (The actual numbers usually are greater than 200 because of ties.) The second table
shows the distribution of all exporting manufacturing establishments among the counties. The
establishments voluntarily provide this information—if they do not volunteer it, they are not included in the
table. Information on export sales or volume is not available in this database.

Source
1997-2002 Ohio Industrial Directories [machine-readable databases] / prepared by Harris InfoSource

International. Twinsburg, Oh.: the company [producer and distributor], 1996-2001. This is the electronic
version of the Harris Ohio Industrial Directories, published by the same company.

Frequency

Annual updates usually are released in September or October of the year preceding the one used in the
title.

Time Period Covered

1996-2001 for the largest manufacturers, 1998-2001 for the exports.

Geographic Areas

Data in this report are presented for the state and the 88 counties. The larger database from which the
tables are drawn offers additional information and permits production of reports by city, zip code, or area
code.

Related Publications

The Office of Strategic Research annually publishes a statistical report Exports with Ohio as the State of
Origin of Movement ($20). The 2001 report also contains some metropolitan area esti-mates. A report
entitled Major Ohio Employers Ranked by Employment, Sales, and Market Value ($5) is available.
Contact the Office of Strategic Research at 614/466-2116 to order either pub-lication. Call 800/888-5900
to learn about products from Harris InfoSource International.
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TABLE 39: THE 200 LARGEST MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS IN OHIO AND THEIR DISTRIBUTION
BY COUNTY, 1996-2001

Area 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 Area 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
Ohio* 200 212 204 215 205 211 Lawrence 0 0 0 0 0 0

Licking 3 3 2 2 2 2
Adams 0 0 0 0 0 0 Logan 1 1 1 2 2 3
Allen 1 1 1 2 2 2 Lorain 9 8 8 7 8 9
Ashland 0 1 1 0 0 0 Lucas 6 6 6 7 6 7
Ashtabula 0 0 0 0 0 0 Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0
Athens 0 1 0 0 0 0 Mahoning 1 0 1 1 1 1
Auglaize 3 2 3 3 3 3 Marion 1 1 1 1 1 1
Belmont 0 0 0 0 0 0 Medina 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brown 0 0 0 0 0 0 Meigs 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butler 3 3 3 4 4 4 Mercer 2 1 2 0 0 0
Carroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 Miami 4 4 4 4 5 5
Champaign 1 1 2 2 2 2 Monroe 2 2 2 2 2 2
Clark 2 2 2 3 3 3 Montgomery 16 16 17 21 19 20
Clermont 2 3 3 4 3 3 Morgan 0 0 0 0 0 0
Clinton 1 0 0 0 0 0 Morrow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Columbiana 1 1 1 1 1 1 Muskingum 3 4 4 3 2 2
Coshocton 1 1 1 2 1 1 Noble 0 0 0 0 0 0
Crawford 4 3 2 2 2 2 Ottawa 0 0 0 1 1 1
Cuyahoga 22 23 21 21 19 19 Paulding 0 0 0 0 0 0
Darke 2 2 1 1 1 0 Perry 1 1 1 0 0 0
Defiance 1 1 1 1 1 1 Pickaway 3 2 2 2 1 1
Delaware 1 1 0 0 0 1 Pike 1 2 1 2 1 1
Erie 2 2 2 2 3 3 Portage 1 2 0 0 0 0
Fairfield 1 1 1 1 1 1 Preble 0 0 0 0 0 1
Fayette 0 0 0 0 0 0 Putnam 1 1 1 1 1 1
Franklin 16 17 12 19 17 16 Richland 5 5 5 4 4 4
Fulton 1 1 1 1 1 1 Ross 2 2 2 2 2 2
Gallia 0 0 0 0 0 0 Sandusky 1 1 1 1 2 2
Geauga 2 2 1 2 1 1 Scioto 0 0 0 0 0 0
Greene 0 1 0 0 0 0 Seneca 2 3 3 3 3 3
Guernsey 0 0 0 0 0 0 Shelby 3 3 3 3 2 3
Hamilton 17 21 21 22 18 18 Stark 5 8 9 7 7 6
Hancock 5 5 5 4 4 4 Summit 9 10 9 9 8 8
Hardin 1 1 1 1 1 1 Trumbull 5 5 6 5 5 5
Harrison 0 0 0 0 0 0 Tuscarawas 0 1 1 1 1 1
Henry 1 1 1 1 2 2 Union 3 2 2 3 2 3
Highland 0 0 0 1 2 2 Van Wert 2 2 2 2 3 3
Hocking 0 0 0 0 0 0 Vinton 0 0 0 0 0 0
Holmes 0 0 1 1 1 1 Warren 1 2 2 3 2 2
Huron 3 3 3 3 4 4 Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jackson 2 2 2 2 2 2 Wayne 2 2 2 1 3 3
Jefferson 2 2 2 2 1 1 Williams 1 1 2 1 1 1
Knox 1 1 1 1 1 1 Wood 2 2 3 2 3 4
Lake 3 3 3 3 4 4 Wyandot 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note: * Totals may be greater than 200 due to ties.

Sources: 1997-2002 Ohio Industrial Directories [machine-readable databases] / prepared by Harris InfoSource International.
Twinsburg, Oh.: the company [producer and distributor], 1996-2001.

Prepared by: Office of Strategic Research, Ohio Dept. of Development, P.O. Box 1001, Columbus, Oh. 43216-1001.
Telephone 800/848-1300, or 614/466-2116 (DL & JK, 3/02).
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TABLE 40: EXPORTING MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS IN OHIO BY COUNTY, 1998-2001

Area
Ohio

Adams
Allen
Ashland
Ashtabula
Athens
Auglaize
Belmont
Brown
Butler
Carroll
Champaign
Clark
Clermont
Clinton
Columbiana
Coshocton
Crawford
Cuyahoga
Darke
Defiance
Delaware
Erie
Fairfield
Fayette
Franklin
Fulton
Gallia
Geauga
Greene
Guernsey
Hamilton
Hancock
Hardin
Harrison
Henry
Highland
Hocking
Holmes
Huron
Jackson
Jefferson
Knox
Lake

Note: * - Data for these years are generally lower due in part to the use of NAICS instead of SIC codes.

1998
6,958

5
48
41
69
14
41
16

7

167
11
33
89
55
20
95
19
37

1,213
28
25
39
51
42
17

354
43

3
98
55
16

520
48
22

9
20
12
11
31
59
12
22
25

273

1999 2000*
7,023 6,553
5 4
50 47
41 41
68 66
17 15
39 39
17 15
8 7
169 160
13 13
31 27
93 86
55 53
18 17
95 92
19 17
37 35
1,205 1,107
27 27
25 20
40 40
52 52
40 38
17 16
364 324
45 44
3 3
94 93
52 46
19 17
526 476
46 46
22 21
9 8
20 18
12 12
11 12
33 30
56 53
13 13
20 19
24 21
273 258

2001*
6,744

4
48
42
67
15
39
15

7
176
13
27
88
55
17
95
19
37

1,133
31
22
48
54
38
15

330
44
3
95
46
17
478
48
21
9
19
12
12
31
53
13
19
21
265

Area

Lawrence
Licking
Logan
Lorain
Lucas
Madison
Mahoning
Marion
Medina
Meigs
Mercer
Miami
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Morrow
Muskingum
Noble
Ottawa
Paulding
Perry
Pickaway
Pike
Portage
Preble
Putnam
Richland
Ross
Sandusky
Scioto
Seneca
Shelby
Stark
Summit
Trumbull
Tuscarawas
Union
Van Wert
Vinton
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Williams
Wood
Wyandot

1998

7
54
19

173
249
13
133
36
138

4
24
83

2

366

3

6
36

4
23
10
14
12

9

135
21
14
68
13
53
16
38
53

251

477
96
75
18
16

6
91
34
84
51
96
19

1999 2000*
8 4
55 53
19 20
172 162
245 230
13 13
134 121
36 35
140 137
4 3
23 21
88 83
3 2
372 348
3 3

6 7
40 37
4 4
22 21
13 13
13 13
12 11
9 6
148 135
20 20
14 14
75 71
14 13
52 48
16 17
38 37
55 52
246 232
488 453
100 89
72 69
16 14
18 18
6 5
97 93
32 31
87 86
54 52
100 91
18 18

2001*

5
57
21

168
237
14
129
35
144

22
85

356

37

4
23
13
13
11

141
21
14
74
13
48
17
38
53

237

467
92
71
15
19

94
32
90
53
94
19

Sources: 1999-2002 Ohio Industrial Directories [machine-readable databases] / prepared by Harris InfoSource International.
Twinsburg, Oh.: the company [producer and distributor], 1998-2001.

Prepared by: Office of Strategic Research, Ohio Dept. of Development, P.O. Box 1001, Columbus, Oh. 43216-1001.

Telephone 800/848-1300, or 614/466-2116 (DL & JK, 3/02).



